“General Damages not exceeding €15,000.00” and “to recover against the 

                                                            
3 Which converts to $18,439.67 (U.S.) as of February 12, 2018. 
http://www.xe.com/currencyconverter/convert/?Amount=15000&From=EUR&To
=USD 

Respondent damages not exceeding €15,000 (Fifteen Thousand Euro Only)….” 

(emphasis in original).)  (See also, DE 10 at 12.)  Perhaps even more importantly, 

the Irish Litigation was successfully appealed on jurisdictional grounds and, on 

December 5, 2017, was remanded to a new judge in the trial court to explore the